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The follOwing reftf)dB the tiMings of the Depertmenl 
The: following constitutes Marin General 

of Public Health during an inspection IIlslt 
Hospital's tan of COfTe:ct;on o f the 
alleged de Icie:ncies c ited by tne 

Complainllntake Number: 
California Depanment of Public Health 
in the Statement ofDeftciencies Form 

CAOO275191 - Substantiated Slate 2567 dated January 29, 20D. 
Preparation andlor execulion of Ihis 

Representing the Department of Public Health: corrective action does nOf constitute 

Surveyor JO 11 27533. HfEN admission or agreement by the provider 
of the tnl!h of the facls or conclusions sel 

The inspedion wes limited to the specific facility 
forth on the Statement of Deficiencies. 
It has been prepared andlor executed 

event investigated and does; not represent the solely because it is required by federal 
findings 01 a flIIilnspection of the lacillty. and state law. 

Health .nd Safety Cod. Section 1280.1(C): Fo, Immediately after the even t of 

purpose' 0' thl, section Pimmedlate jeopardy" 
_ 2011. an even! investigalion learn 
convened lu,d compleled a Root Cause 

means • situation ;n which the licensee's A nalysis. 
noncompliance with one or more requirements 0' 
licensure has caused, or is likely to caUJ8, !lenous Hospital management cllrefulty reviewed 
injUfy or death 10 \he petienl and document i ts review of any 

allegations made as to employees to 

Penalty number. 110009707 
determine whether any disciplinary or 
corrective 3clion was warrarlled as to 
3CLS or omissions by or related to such 

A 001 1279.1(c) Informed Adverse Ellent employees. These reviews were 

Notiticatlon completed as 10 Ihe RN employee on 
. 12011. Employee mailers are 

Health end Safety Code Sectlon 1279.1 (c), "Th. 
reviewed under the policies and 
procedures of the Department of Human 

facility shall inform 'h. pallent 0( ,he p."" Resources. These include a system o( 
responsible for the patient of Ihe adverse event by progressive disciplinary action for which 

the time the report Is made. ~ the Executive Director of Human 
Resources, now lit led Chief Human 

The COPH verified th" the facitity inlonned the 
Resources Officer is ultimately 
responsibl e. Complete records of any 

petient or the party responsible for the patient of the such actions l aken al the time are 
adverse event by the time the report was made. maintained and are available for on-site 

A 010 128O.1(a) Health & Safety Code 1280 
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(a) Subject to subdivision (d), prior to the elfect:ive 
date of regulations adopted to implement Section 
1280.3, if a licensee of a health facility licensed 
under subdivision (8), (b), or (f) of Section 1250 
receives 8 notice of deficiency constituting an 
immediate jeopardy to the health or safety of a 
patient and is required to submit a plan of 
correction, the department may assess the 
Ucensee an administrative penalty in an amount 
not to exceed twenty-five thousand dollars 
($25,000) per violation. 

(See E48S) 

E 485 T22 DIVS CH 1 ART3 - 70263(g) (2) 

(g) No drugs shall be administered except by 
licensed personnel authorized to administer drugs 
and upon the order of a person lawfully authorized 
to prescribe or fumlsh. This shall not preclude the 
administration of aerosol drugs by respiratory 
therapists. The order shall include me name of the 
drug, the dosage and the frequency of 
administration, the route of administration, if other 
than oral, and the date, time and signabJre of the 
prescriber or fumisher. Orders tor drugs should be 
written or transmitted by the prescriber or furnisher . 
Verbal orders for drugs shall be given only by a 
person lawfully authorized to prescribe or fumish 
and shall be rerorded promptly In the patient's 
medical record, noting the name of the person 
giving the verbal order and the signature of the 
individual receiving the order. The prescriber or 
fumisher shall countersign the ordar within 48 
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inspection in the Office of the Executive 
Director of Human Resources. (n 
addition, management conducted an 
overall review of the applicable policies, 
procedures. bylaws and rules and 
regulations and any amendments thereto 
undertaken by the Department of Human 
Resources to ensure that the allegations 
contained in the deficiency report were 
adequately addressed by these policies. 

The involved RN completed a 
medication administration competency, 
which included a medication test and a 
video presentation. She also completed 
a literature search on medication error 
reduction. 

On 2/17120 lIthe Pharmacy completed 
an evaluation of the automated 
dispensing cabinet (ADC) to determine 
the cause of the medication error. It was 
determined that the presence of labetalol 
injection in a multi-pocket drawer and 
noise and traffic near the ADC may have 
contributed to the error. The Director of 
Pharmacy Services detennined that 
injectable beta blocker medications 
could be moved into a "cubie" drawer 
containing individual compartments with 
lids that open only when a specific 
medication is selected 10 minimize the 
risk of selecting a medication from the 
wrong compartment. The medication 
Labetalol was identified as one of the 
medications and was relocated to a 
"cubie". 
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hours. 

(2) Medications and treatments shall be 
administered as ordered. 

Based on obselVation, interview, and document 
review, the hospital failed to ensure that 
medications were administered in accordance with 
physiCian orders when licensed staff administered 
an anti-hypertension medication to Patient 21, 
instead of the prescribed antibiotic which resulted 
In renal failure and dry gangrene of all ten toes and 
two fingers, and contributed to Patient 21's death. 

Findings: 

1. The Medical Executive Committee Minutes, 
dated 05116111, indIcated a "second reportable 
event had occurred in the ICU", since the beginning 
of 2011. During interview, on 07/07/11, 
Administrative Staff A, stated on .,,11, in I CU, 
Patient 21 received a dose of Labetalol, an 
antihypertensive medication, instead of an antibiotic 
ordered by the physician 

The clinical record for Patient 21 was reviewed on 
070m11 at 11 :30 a.m., and 07111/11 at 8:30 a.m. 

Physician Progress Notes, dated 1, 
indicated Patient 21 was admitted on 11, 
with B diagnosis of sepsis due to pneumonia (8 

systemic Inflammatory response to a usually 
localized infection). Patient 21 was treated in the 
leu with antibiotics, oxygen therapy, and 
medications to maintain his blood pressure at 
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On 2117120 I I Pnannacy alerted all /)/ J 
clinical units electronically in an e-mail r I if ~ II 
that "Scan on Remove" (a bar code 
wand, used to read the bar code on the 
medication to ensure it is the correct 
medication) attached to the ADC 
medication stations and refrigerators 
would be implemented after staff 
education by demonstration at the ADC. 
A one week trial occurred in the lCU 
staning on 3/23/201\ to identify any 
issues prior to implementing the change 
in all clinical units. Just-in-Time 
education by demonstration at the ADC 
occurred on all clinical units 
immediately prior to the implementation. 
After the successful lCU trial, Scan on 
Remove was expanded to several other 
nursing units with appropriate education 
prior to implementation. This was fully 
implemented and expanded to all nursing 
units by SI 12/20 II. This was designed 
as an interim measure until the roll-out 
of bedside bar code electronic validation 
and documentation of medication 
administration . 

Phannacy, Facilities and Nursing '1 JI1/)..tJII 
identified 7 ADCs out oCthe total of2S I' 
stations in the hospital as being located 
in high traffic public areas. All 7 were 
moved to either a supply room or a more 
private area out of the hallways. In 
addition, lighting was improved at 2 
ADCs as a result of the evaluation. This 
was completed in April 201 I. J. 
Subsequently six more ADCs were I tJ!:3i ~J( 
identified for relocation. This was '1-
completed mid-December 2011 . 
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normal levers. 

Physician Progress Notes, dated ~11 
indicated Patient 21 had improved. He was able to 
maintain a normal blood pressure without 
medications, 

The Intensive Care Flow Record for _11 
indicated that at 3 p.m., Patient 21's blood 
pressure dropped from 112/65 to 81/42. At 3:30 
p.m., Patient 21's blood pressure dropped to 51/30. 
Patient 21's heart rate atso dropped, from the 90's 
to the 50's (Nonnal blood pressure range from 
90/60-130/SO. Severely low blood pressure reduces 
blood flow which, in tum, reduces the supply of 
oxygen and nutrients to the brain, kidneys, and 
other organs.) 

Patient 21 was intubated and placed on a ventilator, 
to support respirations, and medications were 
restarted to raise Pallent 21's blood pressure . 
Three hours laler, at 6 p.m., Patlent 21's blood 
pressure had finally reached 133/82. 

During an intelView on 070nt11, Administrative 
Staff A stated at approximately 7 p.m., on 
~11 , Licensed Nursa Q d!SCtlvered an empty 
bottle of La beta 101 100 mllJlg rams, an 
antihypertensive medIcation, hanging attached to 
Patient 21's IV tubing. Administrative Staff A stated 
licensed Nurse R had pulled the incorrect 
medication from the Automated Drug Cabinet. 

licensed Nurse R was unavailable fOf interview. 

Physician orders and the Drug Administration 

Event tD:2HZX 11 112912013 
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On 9/2712011 the Phannacy 
implemented bedside bar coding and it 
was decided 10 continue the process of 
"Scan on Remove". The policy and 
procedure for Medication Administration 
was revised to refleci this change. 
Nursing staff education by 
demonstration at the ADC on removing 
and scanning the drugs occurred prior to 
the roll-out on 9127/2011 . Nursing staff 
received education on the revised 
Medication Administration policy. 
In an effort to further reduce the risk of 
medical ion errors and to enhance our 
efforts a team consisting of staff from 
nursing, pharmacy and quality was 
convened on 8/22120 II. The goal of the 
team is to identify areas of improvement 
related to safe medication 
administration. The team meets 
monthly. 

In October 20 II two medication 
modules were added to the electronic 
courseware for RNs and L VNs for 
completion by December 20 I I. 

Responsible Person 

Vice President, Nursing Services 

Monitoring 

Two medication pass observations per 
shift are completed on all clinical units. 
The medication pass observation tool 
consists of 23 items encompassing the 
medication administration process. 
Nurse Managers counsel and reeducate 
staff when trends are identified. Non-
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Record (MAR), for Patient 21, dated prior and up to 
~11. revealed no order for labetalol, for Patient 
21 . 

Physician progress notes for Patient 21, dated 
~11, indicated lI1e dose of labetaJol caused 
Patient 21 to develop prolonged low blood pressure 
and heart rate which resulted in cardiovascular 
shock . The observation that Patlent 21 had stopped 
making urine, and changes in blood tests, indicated 
Patient 21 was in acute renal (kidney), failure due 
to the prolonged low blood pressure, 

Physician progress notes, dated ~11 , 
Indicated that Patient 21's liver function blood tests '. 
continued to deteriorate indicating his liver had also 
been affected by the prolonged period of low blood 
pressure, resulting In ischemic hepatltls (shOCk 
liver). 

Physicians progress notos, dated _ 11 , 
indicated that hemodialysis was started for 
continuing renal failure. Hemodialysis Is a 
procedure for removing metabolic waste products 
from the bloodstream by filtering the blood through 
a dialysis machine. 

A vascular surgslY consult note, also dated 
~11, indicated Patient 21 was discovered to 
hava purple to blue discoloration to 1118 base of the 
toes, approaching mid foo~ of both lower 
extremities. The consultation indicated Patient 21 
had only one pulse in the left lower extremity . 
Additionally, Patient 21 had discoloration In the 
Rngertips of the left hand, all signs of impending 

EVent ID:2HZX 11 112912013 
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compliant staffwi1\ be observed again 10 
ensure compliance. If there is further 
non-compliance disciplinary action will 
occur such as remediation , counseling or 
discipline. The Manager, Accreditation 
and Regulatory Information will report 
quarterly to the Performance 
Improvement Committee for action on 
any identified trends. 

The monitoring plan defined above was 
completed on 12/31120 I I following 
daily audits that evidenced sustained 
compliance. 
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gangrene, (death of soft tissue). 

A neurology consultation report, dated ~11, 
indicated Patient 21 was fully alert but was 
confused, and had poor attention and 
concentration, likely due to the lack of oxygen he 
sustained, and also due to the build-up of toxic 
elements due to kidney failure and shock liver. 

Physician progress notes. dated ~11 to 
~11, Indicated Patient 21's confusion was 
less, and blood tests indicated liver function was 
improving. However, Patient 21 continued to rSQuire 
hemodialysis for kidney failure. The discoloration of 
Patient 21 's fingers and toes continued. 

Physician progress notes, dated ~/11 , 
indicated that Patient 21 could not bear weight 
because of the pain In his gangrenous t065. 

During a psychosocial assessment dated _11, 
Patient 21 rated his emotional pain as 10, (on a 
scale of 0--10), about 98% of the time. PhysiCian 
Progress Notes, also dated ~11 , indicated 
Patient 21 required Intravenous Dilaudid to control 
the pain of his gangrenous toes and fingers. Patient 
21 and his family discussed withdrawal of care with 
the physician. 

Physician progress notes, dated ~/11 , 
indicated Patlent 21 expressed the wish to just go 
to sleep. Faced with a lifetime of continued 
dialysis, and with increasing pain from gangrenous 
toes and lingers, Patient 21 and his family decided 
to stop all treatment. Patient 21 died on~11 . 
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During observation and concurrent interview, on 
07/07/11 at 4 p.m., bott/es of Labetalol and 
Ceftriaxone were seen to be approximately the 
same size. The labetalol was a liquid and the 
Ceftriaxone was a powder, which would require 
mixing with a liquid before administratlon. The 
labels were different colors, Labetalol pink, the 
CeftriaIXone was blue. The Labetalol bottle had the 
name of the drug clearly printed. as well as the 
dose, on the len side of the label on a light colored 
background. The Ceftriaxone name was printed 
with smaller letters while the dose was printed in 
larger letters inside a colored circle. 

Administrative Staff U stated Labetalol was only 
given IV in small doses. The Diredor of Pharmacy 
concurred and said labetalol was only given IV 
push, in sma)) increments, not as a drip, as had 
be9n done. 

The facility's House wide Clinical Manual Patient 
Care Protocol entitled Medication Administration, 
last revised 8110, indicated on page 4, step 8 the 
facility staff would observe the five rights of 
medication administration: "the right drug to the 
right patient.." 

Licensed Nurse R failed to administer medications 
in accordance with phYSician orders, thus failing to 
ensure thai the right medication was administered 
to Patlent 21 and failed to prevent a medication 
error that resulted in renal failure and dry gangrene 
of all Patient 21 's loes and two fingers, which 
contributed to Patient 21 's death. This failure was a 
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violation of Section 70263(9)(2) of Title 22 of the 
Califomia Code 0' Regulations and was a deficiency 
that caused, or was likely to cause, serious injury 
or death to the patient, and therefore constitutes an 
immediate jeopardy within Ihe meaning of Health 
and Safety Code 1280.1 . 

This facility failed 10 prevent the deficiency(ies} as 
d9!ctibed above that caused, or is likely 10 cause, 
serious injury or death to the patient, and therefore 
constrtutes an immediate jeopardy within the 
meaning of Health and Safety Code Section 
1260.1(C). 
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